## COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING – MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021 – 2:00 PM RÉUNION SPÉCIALE DU CONSEIL – LUNDI, LE 18 OCTOBRE 2021 – 14 H 00

## VIRTUAL ZOOM MEETING / RÉUNION VIRTUELLE PAR ZOOM

## **AGENDA / ORDRE DU JOUR**

- A) <u>Declaration of Pecuniary Interest</u> / <u>Déclaration d'intérêts pécuniaires</u>
- B) Addendum and Agenda / Addenda et Ordre du jour
  - **B-1** Adopt the Agenda
- C) <u>Unfinished business</u> / Affaires en marche
  - C-1 Award of tender for Nature's Trail Bridge Replacement
- D) Adjournment / Ajournement
  - **D-1** Resolution to adopt By-law **2021/78** confirming proceedings of meeting
  - D-2 Resolution to adjourn the meeting



Sudbury, October 4, 2021

Mr. Shawn Remillard, C.Tech. Manager, Public Works Municipality of West Nipissing, 225 Holditch Street, Suite 101, Sturgeon Falls, Ontario, P3B 1T1

Via e-mail:

sremillard@municipality.westnipissing.on.ca

Subject: Contract No. PW-21012060,

Nature's Trail Bridge Replacement,

**Tender Evaluation** 

Dear Mr. Remillard:

Further to your request, we reviewed the following four (4) tenders received for the above note project:

Contractor	Tender Price	HST (13%)	Total Tender Price	Tender Irregularity Noted
GDB Constructeurs	\$ 1,282,135.00	\$ 166,677.55	\$ 1,448,812.55	No
Teranorth Construction	\$ 1,547,626.00	\$ 201,191.38	\$ 1,748,817.38	Yes
Deep Construction	\$ 884,912.08	\$ 115,038.57	\$ 999,950.65	No
R.M. Belanger Limited	\$ 853,907.00++	\$ 111,007.91	\$ 964,914.91**	Yes

<sup>++</sup> after correction of mathematical errors

Tender irregularities were noted in the following two (2) tenders:

- Tera North Construction signed Addendum No. 1-3 were not submitted with tender submission.
- R.M. Belanger Construction mathematical errors which are not consistent with unit price. Errors do not affect ranking of Tenders.
  - Signed Addendum No. 1-3 were not submitted with tender submission.

We reviewed the submitted bridge construction experiences from each tenderer. It is our opinion that Deep Construction does not demonstrate sufficient bridge construction experiences for this Project.

Mr. Shawn Remillard, Municipality of West Nipissing Contract PW-21012060 Nature's Trail Bridge Replacement, Tender Evaluation October 4, 2021

In conformance to Tender Special Provision, Section 3, No. 3 Validity of Tenders, lowest bidder R.M Belanger shall be given 24 hours to initial correction to the unit price and submit signed Addendum No. 1-3.

Upon receiving correction from the tenderer, we would recommend awarding the Contract PW-21012060 Nature's Trail Bridge Replacement to the lowest bidder R.M. Belanger Limited for a total tender price of \$853,907.00 plus HST.

Best regards,

- September 1

Stephen H. Ho, M.Eng., P.Eng.

Project Manager

Professional License #: 90221938

